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2 Introduction 

The valuation and measurement criteria adopted in the preparation of the condensed 
consolidated financial statements at March 31, 2020, included in this interim management 
report, are those established by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued 
by the International Accounting Standard Board ( IASB) and adopted by the European 
Commission according to the procedure set out in Article 16 of the European Regulation n. 
1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002, with particular 
reference to IAS 34 concerning interim financial statements. These accounting standards are 
the same as those used for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements at 
December 31, 2019. 

This interim report has not been audited. 

 

3 The main aspects of the period from January to March 2020 

 From the end of January 2020, the spread of Coronavirus has led to the adoption of 
specific containment measures. Precisely in our country, these measures have 
become stricter since the beginning of March 2020, initially involving some areas of 
the north and gradually the rest of the peninsula. In particular, by the Prime Minister’s 
decree of March 11, 2020 has been ordered the closure, until March 25, 2020 and 
throughout the national territory, of all catering activities and all stores, except for 
stores providing basic necessities or personal services (food, pharmacies, etc.). This 
lock down has been progressively extended, through successive government 
interventions, until May 4, 2020, the date from which it was possible to reopen the 
Group's production plants. To learn more on the economic impact of the lock down 
on the first quarter of 2020, see the description in par. #4 of this interim management 
report. 
 

 The Shareholders' Meeting, held on April 29, 2020, approved the proposal of the 
Board of Directors, as amended and communicated to the market on April 14, 2020, 
not to distribute any dividends and to allocate the entire profit for the year to 
"retained earnings". The decision was taken following the persistence of the 
uncertainty linked to the spread of COVID-19 and in consideration of the future 
challenges associated with this situation, with the aim of containing financial outlays 
and prudentially strengthening the already solid economic-financial position of the 
group. 

 

 During the first three months of 2020, the Parent Company continued the execution 
of the Buy-Back plan for its own shares. With reference to March 31, 2020, the 
treasury shares held amounted to n. 63,206 shares, representing 0.57% of the share 
capital. 
 
 

Information on ownership structure 

At the date of preparation of this report, official data indicate the following significant 
shareholders 

 Research & Development International S.r.l. holding a 54.00% stake (parent company); 

 Lazard Freres Banque holding 6.33%; 
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 Allianz Institutional Investors Series holding 3.27%; 

 Berenberg European Micro Cap holding 2.80%. 

 Alboran S.r.l. holding 2.07%; 

 

4 Results of economic, asset and financial Management  

This Interim Report at March 31, 2020 contains the information required by art. 154 ter of the 
T.U.F. 

The IFRS accounting standards used by the Group are the same as those applied in the 
preparation of the financial statements for the year ended  on December 31, 2019, to which 
reference should be made. 

In particular, as required by IFRS, a provision was made for the carrying out of estimates and 
the formulation of assumptions, which are reflected in the determination of the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities, including potential assets and liabilities at the end of the 
period. These estimates and assumptions are used specifically for determining amortisation 
and depreciation, impairment testing of assets (including the measurement of receivables), 
provisions, employee benefits, deferred tax assets and liabilities. The final results could 
therefore differ from these estimates and assumptions; moreover, the estimates and 
assumptions are reviewed and updated periodically and the effects of each change are 
immediately reflected in the financial statements.  

Below are the financial statements and the explanatory notes to the statements. All values 
are expressed in euros, unless otherwise indicated. The financial, economic and asset data 
presented, are compared with the corresponding figures of 2019. 

These financial statements, prepared in accordance with the requirements of art. 154 ter of 
the T.U.F., report the positive and negative components of income, the net financial position, 
divided between short, medium and long term items, as well as the Group's financial position. 
In view of this, the financial statements presented and the relative explanatory notes, were 
prepared for the sole purpose of compliance with the provisions of the aforementioned Issuer 
Regulations, are devoid of certain data and information that would be required for a complete 
representation of the financial position and the results of the Group for the quarter ended at 
September 30, 2019 in accordance with IFRS principles. 

 
B&C Speakers is a key international entity in the production and marketing of "top quality 
professional loudspeakers"; owing to the nature and type of business carried on, the Group 
operates exclusively in this sector, both nationally and internationally. 

Products are manufactured and assembled at the Italian production plant of the Parent 
Company and the subsidiary Eighteen Sound S.r.l., which also deals directly with marketing 
and sales in the various geographical areas covered. 

Distribution in the US market is handled through the American subsidiary B&C Speakers NA 
LLC, which also offers support services for sales to local customers. 

Distribution in the Brazilian market is handled through the subsidiary B&C Speakers Brasil 
LTDA.  
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Below is the table showing the Group's economic performance during the first three months 
of 2020 compared with the figures for the same period of 2019. 

 

 

Note: 

Some financial indicators and some reclassified financial statements not defined by the IFRS are presented and 
commented on in this financial statement. 

These figures are defined below in compliance with the Consob Communication of July 28, 2006 (DEM 6064293) 
and subsequent amendments and additions (Consob Communication No. 0092543 of December 3, 2015, which 
incorporates the ESMA / 2015/1415 guidelines). 

The alternative performance indicators listed below shall be used as an informative supplement to the provisions 
of the IFRS to assist the users of the financial report with a better understanding of the Company's economic, 
equity and financial performance. It is emphasized that the method of calculation of these corrective measures 
used by the Company is consistent over the years. 

EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation) is defined by the Issuer’s Directors as the 

“profit before tax and financial income and expenses”, as resulting from the consolidated income statement, 
before amortisation of intangible fixed assets, depreciation of tangible fixed assets, provisions and write-downs, 
as shown on the above consolidated income statement. EBITDA is a measure used by the Issuer to monitor and 
assess the Group's operating performance. 

EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax) is the consolidated result before tax, charges and financial income as 
recorded in the income statement prepared by the Directors in drawing up the IAS/IFRS-compliant financial 
statements. 

EBT (earnings before taxes) is the consolidated result before tax, as recorded in the income statement prepared 
by the Directors in preparing IAS/IFRS-compliant consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

After a good performance at the beginning of 2020, which would have guaranteed a turnover 
in line with the IQ 2019, the containment measures adopted by the Italian Government, which 
led to the closure of the Group companies starting from March 20 in Florence and already 
since March 16 in Reggio Emilia, caused the loss of approximately 2 million orders in our 
portfolio. As a consequence, the revenues realized during the first three months of 2020 

Economic trends - Group B&C Speakers

(€ thousands) 1Q 2020 Incidence 1Q 2019 Incidence

Revenues 11,792 100.00% 14,021 100.0%

Cost of sales (7,475) -63.39% (8,677) -61.9%

Gross margin 4,318 36.61% 5,344 38.1%

Other revenues 52 0.44% 22 0.2%

Cost of indirect labour (902) -7.65% (974) -6.9%

Commercial expenses (203) -1.72% (276) -2.0%

General and administrative expenses (900) -7.63% (970) -6.9%

Ebitda 2,365 20.06% 3,147 22.4%

Depreciation of tangible assets (509) -4.32% (539) -3.8%

Amortization of intangible assets (44) -0.38% (63) -0.4%

Writedowns (111) -0.94% 0 0.0%

Earning before interest and taxes (Ebit) 1,701 14.42% 2,545 18.1%

Financial costs (1,117) -9.47% (137) -1.0%

Financial income 44 0.37% 375 2.7%

Earning before taxes (Ebt) 628 5.32% 2,783 19.8%

Income taxes (170) -1.44% (555) -4.0%

Profit for the year 458 3.88% 2,228 15.9%

Minority interest 0 0.00% 0 0.0%

Group Net Result 458 3.88% 2,228 15.9%

Other comprehensive result (74) -0.63% 6 0.0%

Total Comprehensive result 384 3.26% 2,234 15.9%
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amount to Euro 11.79 million, down 15.89% compared to the same period of 2019 when the 
turnover stood at Euro 14.02 million. 

 

The decrease in Group turnover compared to the first quarter of 2019 was particularly 
focused on the European market (-16.9% with an absolute value decrease of Euro 1.15 
million) and on the Asian market (-34, 6% with a decrease in absolute value of Euro 0.89 
million). This decrease is attributable to the geographical spread of the Covid19 pandemic, 
which hit the Asian market first and then the European market too, only at the end of the 
quarter. 

 

 

A full breakdown for the first three months of 2020 by geographic areas is provided here 
below, compared with the same period of 2019 (amounts in thousands of Euros): 

 
 

 

 

 

Cost of sales 

This category includes the consumption of materials (purchases, third party processing and 
changes in inventories), the cost of personnel directly involved in the production process, 
transport costs and costs for passive commissions, customs duties and other minor direct 
costs. 
The cost of sales showed a worsening of its incidence on revenues during the first three 
months of 2020 compared to the first three months of 2019, going from 61.88% to 63.39%. 
This worsening is attributable to the contraction in turnover that has occurred since the 
second half of March (as a result of the closure of economic activities starting from March 23, 
2020), not yet balanced by the cost containment policies that the company has started. 

 

Revenues per geographic area 

 (values in Euro/thausand)

I Q 2020

 YTD

% I Q 2019

 YTD

% Difference Difference %

Latin America 778                               7% 958                       7% (180) -19%

Europe 5,705                            48% 6,862                    49% (1,157) -17%

Italy 1,063                            9% 1,105                    8% (42) -4%

North America 2,417                            20% 2,431                    17% (14) -1%

Middle East & Africa 136                               1% 76                         1% 60 80%

Asia & Pacific 1,694                            14% 2,590                    18% (896) -35%

Total 11,792                          100% 14,021                 100% (2,229) -16%
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Indirect Personnel 

This category refers to the costs for white-collar personnel, managers and workers that cannot 
be associated with the manufacturing process. 
 

The cost for indirect personnel, although slightly decreasing compared to the first three 
months of 2019, increased its incidence on turnover from 6.94% to 7.65%, again due to the 
contraction in revenues not yet balanced by resorting to social safety nets. 

 
 

Commercial expenses 

This category refers to costs for commercial consultancy, advertising and marketing, travel 
and subsistence and other minor charges relating to the commercial sector. 

Commercial expenses show a sharp decrease in absolute value compared to the first three 
months of the previous year as well as a slight reduction in the incidence on turnover which 
went from 1.97% to 1.72%. The effect of this reduction is due to the immediate reduction in 
costs for commercial activities in general, also caused by the cancellation of two important 
trade shows that should have taken place during the first quarter of the year. 

 

Administrative and General 

General and administrative costs remained almost unchanged compared to the first three 
months of the previous year, increasing their incidence on turnover, which went from 6.92% 
to 7.63%. 

 

EBITDA and  EBITDA Margin 

Mainly as a result of the dynamics described above, EBITDA for the first three months of 2020 
is equal to Euro 2.37 million, with a decrease of Euro 0.78 million (-24.84%) compared to the 
same period of 2019. 

L’EBITDA margin for the first three months of 2020 is equal to 20.06% of revenues (22.44% 
in the first three months of the previous year). 

 

Depreciation 

Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets and rights of use amounted to Euro 0.55 
million (Euro 0.60 million in the first three months of 2019). 

 

Provisions 

Provisions made in this quarter amount to Euro 0.11 million (no provision in the first three 
months of 2019) and refer to what was prudently set aside to take into account the increased 
risk of bad debt of trade receivables, following the ongoing crisis generated by the Covid-19 
epidemic. 
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EBIT ed EBIT margin 

EBIT for the first three months of 2020 amounts to Euro 1.70 million, a decrease of 33.18% 
compared to the same period of 2019 (when it was Euro 2.54 million). The EBIT margin is 
equal to 14.42% of revenues (18.15% in corresponding period of 2019). 

 

Group Net Result and Net Financial Position 

The Group's net profit at the end of the first three months of 2020 amounts to Euro 0.46 
million and represents a percentage of 3.91% of consolidated revenues with an overall 
decrease of 79.30% compared to the corresponding period of 2019. This decrease, in addition 
to the effect of the trends outlined above, is affected by the important increase in financial 
charges mainly related to the losses estimated from the valuation of the securities held in the 
portfolio, which amount to Euro 0.96 million and which are affected by the serious crisis of 
the financial markets caused by the spread of the Covid-19 epidemic.  

 
 

The following are the Balance sheet figures as at March 31, 2020 compared with the balance 
sheet values at the end of the 2019 financial year. 
 

 

 

Note:  

Fixed assets: are defined by the Issuer's Directors as the value of long-term assets (tangible and intangible). Net 
Operating Working Capital: is defined by the Issuer's Directors as the value of inventories, trade receivables and 
other receivables net of debts for supplies and other payables. Funds: the value of bonds linked to employees' and 
directors' severance pay. Invested net working capital: is the value of financial assets and other financial credits as 
described above. Raised capital: is the value of net assets of the Group and the total indebtedness of the Group. 

Reclassified Balance sheet 31 March 31 December

(€ thousands) 2019 2019 Change

Property, plant & Equipment 7,398 7,783 (385)

Inventories 14,150 13,492 658

Trade receivables 12,596 12,842 (246)

Other receivables 1,844 1,936 (92)

Trade payables (5,032) (4,960) (72)

Other payables (2,390) (2,579) 189

Working capital 21,169 20,733 436

Provisions (941) (930) (11)

Invested net working capital 27,626 27,586 40

Cash and cash equvalents 4,228 5,277 (1,050)

Investments in associates 50                     50                   -   

Goodwill 2,318                2,318                   -   

Short term securities 6,945                7,916 (971)

Other financial receivables 674 666 9

Financial assets 14,215 16,227 (2,012)

Invested net non operating capital 14,215 16,227 (2,012)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 41,841 43,813 (1,972)

Equity 25,521 25,613 (92)

Short-term financial borrowings 7,889 8,138 (249)

Long-term financial borrowing 8,431 10,062 (1,631)

RAISED CAPITAL 41,841 43,813 (1,972)
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A number of comments on the classification of assets and liabilities according to their 
operational destination are showed here below. 

 

Net Operating Invested Capital is substantially unchanged compared to December 31, 2019. 
This situation is mainly due to the combined effect of the following factors: 

- a decrease in fixed assets of approximately € 0.38 million due to the combined effect 
of depreciation for the period of investments made in the period on production lines; 

- an increase in warehouse inventories of approximately Euro  0.6 million; 

- a decrease in trade and miscellaneous receivables of approximately € 0.3 million; 

- a decrease in trade and other payables of around 1.3 million euros, due to the use of 
tax credits pertaining to the Patent Box; 

  

 

The Net Non-Operating Invested Capital has decreased by approximately Euro 2.0 million 
compared to December 31, 2019 mainly due to the decrease in short-term securities held for 
liquidity reasons and the decrease in the Group's liquidity. 

The other asset categories did not show any changes compared to December 31, 2019.  
 

Financial debt 

Short-term financial debt increases by Euro 0.2 million due to the decrease in bank overdrafts. 

Medium / long-term financial debt decreased by Euro 1.6 million due to the payment of the 
installments of the existing loans. 

 

The overall Net Financial Position is negative and equal to Euro 5.1 million against a value of 
5.0 at the end of 2019. 

 
 

5 Statement of changes in equity 

Below is the statement of changes in equity from January 1 2019 to March 31, 2020 (figures 
in thousands of Euro): 

 

 

 

Share 

Capital

Legal 

Reserve

Share 

premium 

reserve

Extraordinary 

reserve

Exchange 

rate 

reserve

Foreign 

exchange 

reserve

Riserve di 

risultato

Net Group 

Equity

Minority 

interest
Total net Equity

Euro thousand

Balance January 1, 2020 1,098 379 4,629 44 54 560 18,848 25,613 -               25,613

Result of the period 458 458 458

Other comprehensive income/expenses (73) (1) (74) (74)

Totale other comprehensive income/expenses -          -          -                  -                  -            (73) 456 384 -               384

Shareholders

Allocation of previous year result -            -          -                  -                      

Dividend distribution -          -                  -                      

Treasury shares allocation (4) (473) -          (477) (477)

Balance March 31, 2020 1,094 379 4,156 44 54 488 19,305 25,520 -               25,520
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6 Net Financial Position 

Below is the Net Financial Position table prepared in line with that reported in the 
consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2019  (figures in thousands of Euros). 

 

 

Note: The net financial position, calculated by the Parent Company management as detailed above, is 
not identified as an accounting measurement under the Italian Accounting Standards or the IFRSs 
endorsed by the European Commission. Therefore, the measurement criteria may not be consistent 
with that adopted by other operators and/or groups and may, therefore, not be comparable. 
Furthermore, the definition may differ from that established by the Issuer’s loan contracts. 

 

7 Significant events occurring after September 30, 2019 

Due to the persistence of the Covid-19 emergency and to the tightening of the related 
restrictive measures, all the Group's production plants remained compulsorily closed until 
May 4, 2020 when the Group was allowed to resume its activities although at “half-capacity", 
in order to comply with the health provisions in force and having a Group order portfolio of 6 
million Euros. 

 

In light of the strongly negative effect on market demand (especially in live events, at present 
totally suspended) of the restrictive measures adopted by the government authorities in the 
various countries in order to face the Covid-19 emergency, the Company reacted decisively 
by implementing a series of actions aimed at mitigating its economic impact. In particular, the 
Company has identified and adopted the following cost-containment measures:  

• Labor costs: activation of social safety nets and other forms of public support 
to protect workers, nets provided or extraordinarily issued  in the countries 
where the Group operates, proportional reduction of the variable component, 
voluntary reduction of salary by management; 

• Marketing costs: significant cost reduction; 
• Other costs: suspension of all non-strategic costs and renegotiation, where possible, 

of outstanding contracts. 

31 march 31 December
Values in Euro Thousands 2020 2019 Change %

A. Cash 4,228 5,277 -20%

C. Securities held for trading 6,945 7,916 -12%

D. Cash and cash equivalent (A+C) 11,173 13,194 -15%

F. Bank overdrafts (19) (314) -94%

G. Current portion of non current borrowings (6,735) (6,686) 1%

H. Other current financial debts (1,136) (1,138)

I. Current borrowings (F+G) (7,889) (8,138) -3%

J. Current net financial position (D+I) 3,283 5,056 -35%

K. Non current borrowings (5,609) (6,958) -19%

M. Other non current financial debts (2,821) (3,104)

N. Non current borrowings (8,431) (10,062) -16%

O. Total net financial position (J+N) (5,148) (5,006) 3%
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With regard to financial decisions, in order to manage the company financial resources 
with the utmost prudence, the Company has carried out the following interventions: 

• The Shareholders' Meeting resolved, on the basis of the updated proposal of 
the Board of Directors, not to proceed with the distribution of the dividend 
initially proposed so as to prudently keep the balance sheet unchanged; 

• in addition to this, the Company intends to increase financial resources by 
taking out new loans up to a maximum of Euro 7.5 million. These loans are also 
guaranteed by the Italian State and offer profitable economic conditions, along 
with an important pre-amortization period; 

• finally, there was a voluntary moratorium, promoted by the reference financial 
institutions of B&C Speakers, of the mortgage expirations until September 
2020. 
 

It is believed that the sum of the above listed interventions should guarantee liquidity (to 
complete the above transactions, the Company may have additional liquidity of almost nine 
million) and financial strength to meet all the needs that may arise during the current crisis, 
which is not going to put an end to its negative effects for at least the whole 2020. 

 

Regarding the sanitary measures taken, the two Group production companies have approved 
a specific protocol, with consequent updating of the DVR, which provides for the application 
of all the protection and containment measures provided for by the various rules and 
regulatory interventions (national and regional) which occurred during the lockdown,  
representing the necessary prerequisite to allow the reopening of production activities. 

 

 
 

8 Outlook for the entire 2020 year 

Given the current uncertainty about the duration and intensity of the health and socio-
economic emergency relating to Covid-19, as well as the timing of possible recovery of the 
emergency and the consequent return to normal, the Company believes that it is still not 
possible today to estimate the impact that such epidemic will have throughout the year. 

The Company reserves the right to provide updates as soon as the visibility conditions allow 
for more accurate estimates to be drawn up on the impacts associated with the Covid-19 
emergency. 

 

9 Share performance  

The B&C Speakers S.p.A. title is listed on the Mercato Telematico Azionario organized and 
managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. 

On March 31, 2020 the reference price of the B&C Speakers S.p.A. (BEC) was 8.80 Euros, and 
consequently the capitalization amounted to approximately Euro 96.8 million. 

Below is a table showing the performance of the B &C Speakers S.p.A. in the period January - 
April 2020. 
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Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income relating to March 31,  2020 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION                                                                                

(Values in Euro)

31 March        

2020

31 December        

2019

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 3,199,112 3,252,228

Right of use 3,883,213  4,179,283.42 

Goodwill 2,318,181 2,318,181

Other intangible assets 315,888 351,582

Investments in non controlled associates 50,000            50,000 

Deferred tax assets 571,154 612,160

Other non current assets 674,178 665,646

related parties 68,392 68,392

Total non current assets 11,011,726 11,429,080

Currents assets

Inventory 14,149,967 13,492,428

Trade receivables 12,596,373 12,842,205

Tax assets 725,694 843,794

Other current assets 7,492,533 8,396,516

Cash and cash equivalents 4,227,577 5,277,278

Total current assets 39,192,144 40,852,221

Total assets 50,203,870 52,281,301

LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1,094,067 1,097,829

Other reserves 4,503,382 5,043,360

Foreign exchange reserve 488,448 560,962

Retained earnings 19,434,746 18,910,616

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 25,520,644 25,612,766

Minority interest                     -   0

Total equity 25,520,644 25,612,766

Non current liabilities

Long-term borrowings 5,609,184 6,957,599

Long-term lease liabilities 2,821,423  3,104,267.26 

related parties 2,068,077  2,290,500.19 

Severance Indemnities 903,196 891,965

Provisions for risk and charges 38,238 38,238

Total non current liabilities 9,372,041 10,992,069

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings 6,753,538 6,999,955

Short-term lease liabilities 1,135,936  1,138,074.94 

related parties 874,997     867,957.01 

Trade liabilities 5,032,207 4,959,909

related parties 1,791 4,377

Tax liabilities 626,461 720,077

Other current liabilities 1,763,043 1,858,449

Total current liabilities 15,311,185 15,676,465

Total Liabilities 50,203,870 52,281,301
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Certification of Financial Reporting Manager pursuant to article 154-bis, 
paragraph 2 of Legislative Decree No. 58/1998. 

The B&C Speakers S.p.A. Financial Reporting Manager Francesco Spapperi declares, pursuant 
to paragraph 2 of article 154-bis of the Consolidated Finance Act, that the accounting 
information contained in this document "Interim Report as at March 31, 2020" corresponds 
to the document results, books and accounting records. 

 
 
The Financial Reporting Manager 
 
Francesco Spapperi 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME                                                              

(Values in Euro)
1Q 2020 1Q 2019

Revenues 11,792,481 14,021,101

Cost of sales (7,474,858) (8,676,639)

Other revenues 52,061 21,679

Cost of indirect labour (901,781) (973,762)

Commercial expenses (203,080) (275,588)

General and administrative expenses (899,556) (969,769)

related parties 0 0

Depreciation and amortization (553,405) (602,244)

Writedowns (111,326) 0

Earning before interest and taxes 1,700,536 2,544,780

Financial costs (1,117,135) (136,985)

related parties (19,566) 23,754.47-      

Financial income 44,166 374,929

Earning before taxes 627,567 2,782,724

Income taxes (169,680) (554,866)

Profit for the year (A) 457,887 2,227,858

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for the year that will not be reclassified in 

icome statement:

Actuarial gain/(losses) on DBO (net of tax) (1,430) 681

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for the year that will be reclassified in 

icome statement:

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (72,513) 5,060

Total other comprehensive income/(losses) for the year (B) (73,943) 5,741

Total comprehensive income (A) + (B) 383,944 2,233,599

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 457,887 2,227,858

Minority interest -                  -                 

Total comprehensive income atributable to:

Owners of the parent 383,944 2,233,599

Minority interest -                  -                 

Basic earning per share 0.05 0.21

Diluted earning per share 0.05 0.21


